

20-1940

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

IN RE: STEVEN DONZIGER,
Petitioner-Appellant,

*On Petition for a Writ of Mandamus from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York (11-CV-691 AND 19-CR-561)*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
DEMOCRATIC LAWYERS (“IADL”) AND NATIONAL LAWYERS
GUILD (“NLG”) IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT’S
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
DEMOCRATIC LAWYERS
Natasha Lycia Ora Bannan, Esq.
Natali Segovia, Esq.
1 Whitehall Street, 16th floor
New York, New York 10031
(212) 231-2235

NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD
Natasha Lycia Ora Bannan, Esq.
Natali Segovia, Esq.
132 Nassau Street, Suite 922
New York, New York 10038
(212) 739-7583

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS STANDARDS SUPPORT GRANTING PETITIONER’S REQUEST FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS.....	8
II. IMPARTIALITY OF THE JUDICIARY IS PARAMOUNT TO THE ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE AND IS A UNIVERSALLY RECOGNIZED RIGHT.....	9
A. Judicial Duty to Recuse	15
1. <i>Recusal is required when impartiality has been compromised.....</i>	<i>15</i>
2. <i>Investigation or sanctions by an independent body are appropriate to address judicial misconduct and failure to recuse.....</i>	<i>16</i>
III. LACK OF JUDICIAL IMPARTIALITY HAS VIOLATED PETITIONER’S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS.....	17
A. Impartiality is an integral part of due process guarantees.....	18
B. Procedural irregularities demonstrating the apparent bias of Judge Kaplan give rise to due process concerns.	20
IV. PROSECUTORIAL FAIRNESS AND IMPARTIALITY ARE ESSENTIAL TO SAFEGUARDING DUE PROCESS AND THE RULE OF LAW.....	21

V. LAWYERS HAVE AN ETHICAL OBLIGATION TO RESIST UNJUST ORDERS AND HAVE A DUTY TO PROTECT THEIR CLIENT’S CONFIDENTIALITY.	25
A. Mr. Donziger’s refusal to comply with an unjust order to produce confidential attorney-client communications to Chevron was justified and in accordance with his ethical obligations.	26
B. The prosecution of Mr. Donziger for contempt runs afoul of the basic guarantees for the adequate functioning of lawyers, the principles of fairness and rule of law, and has a chilling effect for other attorneys engaged in human rights work.	28
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	8
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895).....	9
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	8
<i>People v. Lennon</i> , 454 N.Y.S.2d 621 (City Ct. 1982).....	28
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Co.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	3
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	8
<i>Young v. United States ex rel Vuitton et Fils S.A.</i> , 481 U.S. 787 (1987).....	23, 24

Rules

Rule 29(a) of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure.....	1
Rule 42 of the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure	4, 20, 21, 23
ABA Model Rule of Professional Conduct 1.6	27
ABA Model Rule of Professional Conduct 1.9	27

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	3
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	3, 8

Treaties, Conventions and Agreements

- African Charter on Human and People's Rights, OAU Doc. CAB/LEG/67/3 rev. 5, 21 I.L.M. 58 (1982), *adopted* 27 June 1981, *entered into force* 21 October 1986) 14
- American Declaration on the Rights and Duties of Man, Res. XXX, Final Act of the Ninth International Conference of American States (Pan American Union), *entered into force* 2 May 1948 12, 13, 19
- European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, *as amended by* Protocols Nos. 11 and 14, 4 November 1950, ETS No. 5, *entered into force* 3 September 1953..... 14
- International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, art. 14, G.A. Res. 2200A (XXI), U.N. GAOR, 21st Sess., Supp. No. 16) at 52, U.N. Doc. A/6316 (1966), 999 U.N.T.S. 171 (*entered into force* Mar. 23, 1976)..... 10, 11, 19
- Resolution on the respect and strengthening of the independence of the judiciary, *adopted in* April 1996 at 19th Session of the African Commission on Human and People's Rights 12
- United Nations Basic Principles on the Independence of the Judiciary, *adopted by* the Seventh United Nations Congress on the Prevention of Crime and the Treatment of Offenders held at Milan from 26 August to 6 September 1985 and *endorsed by* General Assembly resolutions 40/32 of 29 November 1985 and 40/146 of 13 December 1985 12, 16, 18
- United Nations Basic Principles on the Role of Lawyers, Adopted by the Eighth UN Congress on the Prevention of Crime and the Treatment of Offenders, Havana, Cuba, 27 August to 7 September 1990, *available at* <https://www.un.org/ruleoflaw/files/UNBasicPrinciplesontheRoleofLawyers.pdf>26
- UN General Assembly, Universal Declaration of Human Rights, Art. 10, 217 A (III) (10 December 1948) 10, 19

International Cases

<i>Aguirre Roca, Rey Terry and Revoredo Marsano v. Peru</i> , 55 Inter-Am. Ct. H.R., (ser. C) (31 January 2001)	18
<i>Arvo O. Karttunen v. Finland</i> , Communication No. 387/1989, Human Rights Committee	17, 19
<i>Barry Stephen Harward v. Norway</i> , Eur. Ct. H.R., Communication No. 451/1991 (views adopted on 15 July 1994)	19
<i>Case of Castillo Algar v. Spain</i> , Eur. Ct. H.R., Reports 1998-VIII (28 October 1998)	14
<i>Case of de Haan v. the Netherlands</i> , Eur. Ct. H.R., Reports 1997-IV (26 August 1997)	14
<i>Case of Oberschlick v. Austria (1)</i> , 204 Eur. Ct. H.R. 13, Series A (May 1991) ..	14
<i>Daktaras v. Lithuania</i> , Eur. Ct. H.R., Series 2000-X (10 October 2000)	14, 15
<i>Haarde v. Iceland</i> , Eur. Ct. H.R., No. 66847/12 (November 23, 2017)	18
<i>In Case of Grand Chief Michael Mitchell v. Canada</i> , Case 12.435, 70 Inter-Am. Comm'n. H.R. 2, Report No. 61/08, OEA/Ser.L/V/II.118 (Jul. 25, 2008)	13
<i>Lori Berenson Mejía v. Peru</i> , Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 119 (November 25, 2004)	18
<i>M. Gonzalez del Río v. Peru</i> , Inter-Am. Ct. H.R., UN doc. GAOR, A/48/40 (vol. II), Communication No. 263/1987 (views adopted on 28 October 1992)	11
<i>Tierce and Others v. San Marino</i> , Eur. Ct. H.R., Series 2000-IX (25 July 2000) .	14
<i>Víctor Alfredo Polay Campos v. Peru</i> , Inter-Am. Ct. H.R., UN Doc. CCPR/C/61/D/577/1994, Communication N° 577/1994 (views adopted on 6	

November 1997).....	19
---------------------	----

Reports and Recommendations

A.B.A., CRIMINAL JUSTICE STANDARDS FOR THE PROSECUTORIAL FUNCTION 3-1.2 (4th ed. 2017), available at https://www.americanbar.org/groups/criminal_justice/standards/ProsecutionFunctionFourthEdition	22
Council of Europe, Recommendation No. R (94) 12 of the Committee of Ministers to Member States on the Independence, Efficiency and Role of Judges (13 October 1994).....	12
Frontline Defenders Global Analysis 2019 Report on Human Rights Defenders, https://www.frontlinedefenders.org/sites/default/files/global_analysis_2019_web.pdf	29
Inter-American Commission on Human Rights, <i>Report on Terrorism and Human Rights</i> , OEA/Ser.L/V/II.116 (Oct. 22, 2002).....	13
International Commission of Jurists, <i>International Principles on the Independence and Accountability of Judges, Lawyers and Prosecutors</i> (2009).....	11
Office of the High Commissioner on Human Rights, <i>Human Rights in the Administration of Justice: A Manual on Human Rights for Judges, Prosecutors and Lawyers</i> 115 (2003 – 07).....	9
<i>Report of Special Rapporteurs on the situation of human rights in Nigeria</i> , UN document E/CN.4/1997/62/ Add.1	18

Other Authorities

Bangalore Principles of Judicial Conduct, <i>adopted by the Judicial Group on Strengthening Judicial Integrity, as revised at the Round Table Meeting of Chief Justices at The Hague</i> (2002).....	15, 16
--	--------

Beijing Statement of Principles of the Independence of the Judiciary in the LAWASIA Region, <i>adopted by</i> the Chief Justices of the LAWASIA region and other judges from Asia and the Pacific in 1995 and <i>adopted by</i> the LAWASIA Council in 2001	12
General Comment No. 29 - States of Emergency, Human Rights Committee, Art. 4	18
Joan Meier, <i>The Right to a Disinterested Prosecutor of Criminal Contempt: Unpacking Public and Private Interests</i> , 70 WASH. U. L. Q. 85 (1992), available at: https://openscholarship.wustl.edu/law_lawreview/vol70/iss1/4	24
Micah S. Myers, <i>Prosecuting Human Rights Violations in Europe and America: How Legal System Structure Affects Compliance with International Obligations</i> , 25 MICH. J. INT'L L. 211 (2003) at 236, available at: https://repository.law.umich.edu/mjil/vol25/iss1/7	21
Principles and Guidelines on the Right to a Fair Trial and Legal Assistance in Africa, <i>adopted as</i> part of the African Commission's activity report at 2nd Summit and Meeting of Heads of State of African Union, Maputo, 4 -12 July 2003	16
United Nations Office of the High Commissioner, Guidelines on the Role of Prosecutors, which were adopted by the Eighth United Nations Congress on the Prevention of Crime and the Treatment of Offenders in 1990	22
Universal Charter of the Judge, <i>approved by</i> the International Association of Judges (IAJ) on 17 November 1999	12

United States and International News Articles

Jonathan Watts, Nobel laureates condemn 'judicial harassment' of environmental lawyer, The Guardian, April 18, 2020.....	5
Chevron vs. human rights — big consequences for the man who fought big oil, We Don't Have Time, May 11, 2020.....	5
Protect the Protest Task Force, <i>History of SLAPP</i>	5

<i>Etats-Unis : l’avocat Steven Donziger assigné à résidence depuis août 2019</i> [United States: lawyer Steven Donziger under house arrest since August 2019] International Observatory for Lawyers, at http://www.protect-lawyers.com/fr/avocat/steven-donziger/	5
<i>Avocat des autochtones, Steven Donziger est privé de liberté par le pétrolier Chevron</i> [Indigenous rights lawyer Steven Donziger is deprived of his liberty by oil major Chevron], <i>La Releve et La Peste</i> [Fr.], June 16, 2020, at https://lareleveetlapeste.fr/avocat-des-autochtones-steven-donziger-est-prive-de-liberte-par-le-petrolier-chevron/	5
Entretien avec Steven Donziger, avocat harcelé par Chevron et assigné à résidence pour son combat, <i>Good Planet</i> , May 25, 2020	6
Rex Weyler, <i>Chevron’s SLAPP suit against Ecuadorians: corporate intimidation</i> , <i>Greenpeace</i> , May 11, 2018.....	29
Rocco Bellantone, <i>Chevron in Ecuador: 29 premi Nobel chiedono la liberazione dell’attivista Steven Donziger</i> [29 Nobel laureates call for the release of activist Steven Donziger], <i>Nuova Ecologia</i> [Ital.], April 17, 2020, https://www.lanuovaecologia.it/steven-donziger-attivista-29-premi-nobel-chiedono-liberazione/	6
<i>Steven Donziger, 25 Years Of Chevron Case</i> , <i>TeleSUR Interview</i> , Nov. 3, 2018, at https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=ICudgAmCX-k	6
<i>Over 475 lawyers, legal organizations and human rights defenders support lawyer Steven Donziger</i> , May 18, 2020, <i>International Association of Democratic Lawyers</i> , https://iadllaw.org/2020/05/over-475-lawyers-legal-organizations-and-human-rights-defenders-support-lawyer-steven-donziger/	6
